

GAHC020000342026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/11/2026**

SMTI. LEVI SUMI  
NEW COLONY ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND P.NO. 8787639269

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KIPHIRE NAGALAND

5:THE NAGALAND PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY NAGALAND KOHIM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : TAKA MASA, SR. ADV,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GOVT ADV NL,

Linked Case : WA/3/2026

SMTI. LEVI SUMI  
NEW COLONY ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND P.NO. 8787639269

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY GOVT. OF NAGALAND

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KIPHIRE NAGALAND

5:THE NAGALAND PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY NAGALAND KOHIMA

-----  
Advocate for : TAKA MASA  
SR. ADV

Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 22-04-2026**  
*(Y.Longkumer,J)*

Learned Senior counsel for the appellant, Mr. Taka Masa is present.

Office note dated 23.03.2026 indicates that service report in respect of respondent no. 5 is still awaited.

The learned Senior counsel submits that the applicant has already taken steps upon the respondent no. 5 on 05.02.2026. It is submitted that even during the proceeding of the writ petition, the respondent no. 5 appeared before this Court only after service through dasti. Therefore, the learned Senior counsel prays that he may be permitted to take steps on the respondent no. 5 through

dasti mode.

Prayer is allowed.

The learned Senior counsel shall take steps upon the respondent no. 5 through dasti, and thereafter file a compliance affidavit to that effect.

List on 06.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**