

GAHC020000342026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/11/2026

SMTI. LEVI SUMI
NEW COLONY ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND P.NO. 8787639269

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY GOVT. OF NAGALAND 2:THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KIPHIRE NAGALAND

5:THE NAGALAND PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : TAKA MASA, SR. ADV,

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

06/05/2026

(K.R. Surana, J)

The instant Interlocutory Application has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act 1963, for condoning the delay of 15 days in filing the connected Writ Appeal.

The learned counsel for the respondents have no objection to the prayer for condoning the delay of 15 days in filing the connected Writ Appeal. Accordingly, the I.A(Civil)/11/2026 is allowed, and the delay of 15 days in filing the connected Writ Appeal is condoned.

I.A stands disposed.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant